

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
(BALTIMORE DIVISION)**

ARLENE HODGES, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil No. 1:16-cv-01079-RDB
	)	
BON SECOURS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF  
EXPENSES AND FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

Plaintiffs Arlene Hodges, Carolyn Miller, and Gary Brown (“Named Plaintiffs”), respectfully move the Court for an Order: (i) approving the negotiated attorneys’ fees and expenses to their attorneys Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC (“Class Counsel”), and (ii) granting incentive awards to themselves as class representatives.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. CLASS COUNSEL’S EFFORTS AND THE RESULTS OBTAINED.....	2
A. Initial Investigation into the ERISA Church Plan Exemption.....	3
B. Class Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution of These Cases.....	5
C. The Mediator Supervised Settlement Negotiations and Made a Mediator’s Proposal on Attorneys’ Fees. ....	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED FEES AS A MEDIATOR-PROPOSED, MARKET-SET FEE AGREEMENT.....	8
IV. THE AWARD IS REASONABLE.....	9
A. The Requested Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable Under the Percentage- of-the-Fund Method. ....	9
1. Results Obtained for the Class.....	11
2. Quality, Skill, and Efficiency of Attorneys .....	12
3. Risk of Nonpayment .....	12
4. Objections .....	13
5. Awards in Similar Cases.....	13
6. Duration and Complexity of the Case.....	14
7. Public Policy .....	14
B. The Fee Award Is Reasonable Based on the Lodestar Method. ....	15
1. Time and Labor Expended/Similar Complex Class Actions.....	16
2. Attorneys’ Opportunity Costs in Pressing the Litigation.....	18
3. The Customary Fee.....	19
V. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED EXPENSES.....	19
VI. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS .....	20
VII. CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arnold v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 719 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) .....	15
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	18, 19
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	15, 18, 20
<i>In re Continental Illinois Securities Litig.</i> , 962 F. 2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC, et al.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Deloach v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , No. 00-01235, 2003 WL 23094907 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 19, 2003).....	19
<i>Dignity Health v. Rollins</i> , 137 S. Ct. 547 (Dec. 2, 2016) .....	5
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	2, 8
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , No. 14-0081, 2017 WL 86010 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2017).....	15
<i>In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 751 F. 2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984).....	8

*Goldenberg v. Marriott PLP Corp.*,  
33 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Md. 1998) (Messitte, J.) .....19

*Hensley v. Eckherhard*,  
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....8, 15

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....15, 16

*Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs., Inc.*,  
601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W. Va. 2009).....21

*Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.*,  
810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015).....4

*Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.*,  
No. 13-2941, 2014 WL 1284854 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2014) .....4

*Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives*,  
No. 13-1249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014).....4

*In re Microstrategy, Inc.*,  
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....18

*Overall v. Ascension*,  
23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....4

*Overall v. Ascension Health*,  
No. 13-11396 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 17, 2015).....18

*Rollins v. Dignity Health*,  
19 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....4

*Rollins v. Dignity Health*,  
830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys. v. Kaplan*,  
137 S. Ct. 546 (Dec. 2, 2016) .....5

*Savani v. URS Prof’l Sols. LLC*,  
121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....21

*Spell v. McDaniel*,  
852 F.2d 762 (4th Cir.1988) .....20

*Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network*,  
76 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....4

*Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network*,  
817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016) .....4

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*,  
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 414(e) .....3

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33) .....3

ERISA ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(h).....8, 19
